The Group is exposed to price risk of commodities because of its dependence on certain
raw materials, especially copper. Generally, commodity price variances are absorbed in
the sales price. Additionally, the Group makes use of its strong position in the market for
commodities to realise the purchase and delivery of raw materials at the best possible
terms and conditions. Where considered necessary, exposures with high risk may be
covered through commodity future contracts.

3.1.6 capital risk
The policy of Aalberts is to maintain a strong capital base to maintain investor, creditor
and market confidence and to sustain future development of the business and
acquisitions of Aalberts.

In order to manage going concern for shareholders and other stakeholders the Group
periodically monitors the capital structure in consistency with the industry through the
following principal financial ratios:

Leverage ratio and interest cover ratio are monitored as financial covenants of loans
payable, as disclosed in note 14. EBITDA is adjusted for non-recurring items. Both EBITDA
and net interest expense are on 12-month rolling basis.

3.2 financial instruments
The Group holds the following financial instruments:

notes 31-12-2025 31-12-2024

financial assets
non-current financial assets 8 3.6 4.0
trade receivables 10 337.6 385.1
other current assets 11 73.1 80.4
cash and cash equivalents 12 121.6 89.8

financial assets at amortised cost 535.9 559.3

derivative assets at fair value 20.1 3.4 6.3

total financial assets 539.3 565.6

financial liabilities
loans payable 14 810.5 408.4
lease liabilities 15 183.1 195.5
current borrowings 12 106.8 82.7
trade and other payables 19 301.0 408.0
other current liabilities1 20 165.3 161.9

financial liabilities at amortised cost 1,566.7 1,256.5

derivative liabilities at fair value 20.1 0.1 0.5

total financial liabilities 1,566.8 1,257.0

Financial instruments are measured at amortised cost or fair value. The fair value is the
price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly
transaction between market participants at the measurement date, regardless of whether
that price is directly observable or estimated using another valuation technique. In
estimating the fair value of an asset or a liability, the Group takes into account the
characteristics of the asset or liability.

Fair value measurements are categorised into level 1, 2 or 3 based on the degree to which
the inputs to the fair value measurements are observable and the significance of the